Czech Sport Aircraft
a.s. SERVICE
BULLETIN
Czech Sport Aircraft a.s.
Na Záhonech 212,
686 04   Kunovice
Czech Republic

ACCOMPLISHMENT INSTRUCTIONS:
The following parts are required for the reinforcement:
Item Name Part Number Nomenclature Quantity
(pcs.) Note
1 Stiffener SF0602L  1
2 Stiffener SF0602P  1
3 “U” Stiffener SF0601N  1
4 Valve Console SF0603N  1
5 Bulkhead SF0604N  1
6 Cork Plate for Expansion
Tank SF0605N  1
 Rivets See the Table in the Supplement No.3 for details
Scheme No.1 – Parts on the Firewall to be checked for possible local cracks, deflection or deformation
This document is prepared in accordance with the AP DOA Approval No. AP332.
Czech Sport Aircraft
a.s. SERVICE
BULLETIN
Czech Sport Aircraft a.s.
Na Záhonech 212,
686 04   Kunovice
Czech Republic
No. SB-CR-032 Rev.: -
 Date: 2015-10-23
Page: 3 of 13 Date: -
Scheme No.2 - Parts on the Firewall
ACCOMPLISHMENT INSTRUCTIONS:
In general:
For places to check, see the Scheme No.1.
It is assumed in this Service Bulletin that an angle riveting machine is available. Then it is not
necessary to demount the power unit.
If the angle riveting machine is not available, then use a standard riveting machine but it is necessary
to demount the power unit, see the CR-MM-1-0-00, Chapter 10.
To accomplish this Bulletin carry out the following steps:
1. Move the aircraft to a suitable place to perform the work.
2. Remove engine cowlings, disconnect positive battery terminal, (see the CR-MM-1-0-00).
3. If an angle riveting machine is available, demount airbox, battery, exhaust system, oil and
expansion tank. Disconnect the fuel system parts leading from the gascolator to the fuel pump,
disconnect or deflect hoses where necessary. Go on to the Point 5.
4. In case an angle riveting machine is not available, use a standard riveting machine; demount the
power unit, see the CR-MM-1-0-00, Chapter 10. Go on to the point 6.
5. In case the Control box of the efficient heating system is installed (see the Picture 2 in the
Supplement No.4), demount the cable of cabin heating, drill out the rivets and remove the Control
box. To remove the rivets, see the CR-MM-1-0-00, Chapter 15, point 15.2.
6. Now the landing gear attachment area on the firewall should be easily accessible.
7. Check thoroughly again the nose wheel leg attachment area for cracks and deformation. Stop
enlarging of cracks by drilling a hole with the drill bit of dia. 3,2 mm at the utmost end of the crack,
for details see the CR-MM-1-0-00 , Chapter 15, point 15.1 and point 15.4.5.1. Straighten out all
bent or deformed parts.
This document is prepared in accordance with the AP DOA Approval No. AP332.
Czech Sport Aircraft
a.s. SERVICE
BULLETIN
Czech Sport Aircraft a.s.
Na Záhonech 212,
686 04   Kunovice
Czech Republic